






 

 1-11-2011 09:46 AM                                                    CITY  OF  ALAMOSA                                                           PAGE:  1

                                                                        APPROVED BUDGET

                                                                     AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2010

54 -GRANTS-POLICE DEPT

 

                                                                                       (----------------- 2010 -----------------)(---------- 2011 ----------)

                                                  2007           2008           2009        CURRENT        Y-T-D     PROJECTED     REQUESTED      APPROVED

REVENUES                                         ACTUAL         ACTUAL         ACTUAL        BUDGET       ACTUAL      YEAR END       BUDGET        BUDGET

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REV

 54-4-00-63683 DRUG TASK FORCE GRANT                    0         65,366        28,938        27,920        14,720        34,835        10,000        10,000

 54-4-00-63685 DTF PROJECT INCOME                       0         16,082         8,396             0         2,467         8,783             0             0

   TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REV                          0         81,448        37,334        27,920        17,188        43,618        10,000        10,000

TRANSFERS IN

 54-4-00-69292 TRANSFERS IN                             0         49,000             0             0             0             0             0             0

   TOTAL TRANSFERS IN                                   0         49,000             0             0             0             0             0             0

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________     ___

TOTAL REVENUES                                          0        130,448        37,334        27,920        17,188        43,618        10,000        10,000



 

 1-11-2011 09:46 AM                                                    CITY  OF  ALAMOSA                                                           PAGE:  2

                                                                        APPROVED BUDGET

                                                                     AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2010

54 -GRANTS-POLICE DEPT

DRUG TASK FORCE GRANT

                                                                                       (----------------- 2010 -----------------)(---------- 2011 ----------)

                                                  2007           2008           2009        CURRENT        Y-T-D     PROJECTED     REQUESTED      APPROVED

EXPENDITURES                                     ACTUAL         ACTUAL         ACTUAL        BUDGET       ACTUAL      YEAR END       BUDGET        BUDGET

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

PERSONNEL

 54-5-27-11115 SALARIES                             3,846         44,398           717         5,000         1,482             0             0             0

 54-5-27-12114 DTF OVERTIME                             0          1,769         2,038             0         1,043           466             0             0

   TOTAL PERSONNEL                                  3,846         46,168         2,754         5,000         2,524           466             0             0

 

5-27-11115   SALARIES                  PERMANENT NOTES:

                                       Moved from General Fund division 21

BENEFITS

 54-5-27-13211 POLICE PENSION RETIREMENT                0             90             0             0             0             0             0             0

 54-5-27-14311 MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE                 0             82             0             0             0             0             0             0

   TOTAL BENEFITS                                       0            171             0             0             0             0             0             0

OPERATIONS

 54-5-27-31442 DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE              0         11,367         7,688         9,400         8,052         3,000         5,000         5,000

 54-5-27-31445 SUPPLIES DRUG TASK FORCE                 0         13,764        16,530         8,520         4,081         7,177         5,000         5,000

 54-5-27-31446 TRAVEL DRUG TASK FORCE                  63          3,162           725         1,000             0             0             0             0

 54-5-27-31447 CONSULTANT DRUG TASK FORCE               0          5,925         4,170         4,000         3,803         2,093             0             0

 54-5-27-31448 DTF PROJECT INCOME DISBURSE              0            433         3,019         8,000         7,814         3,702             0             0

 54-5-27-37991 OTHER                                    0          8,051             0             0             0             0             0             0

   TOTAL OPERATIONS                                    63         42,702        32,131        30,920        23,750        15,971        10,000        10,000

TRANSFERS

 54-5-27-69812 TRANSFERS OUT                            0         10,000             0             0             0             0             0             0

   TOTAL TRANSFERS                                      0         10,000             0             0             0             0             0             0

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________     ___

   TOTAL DRUG TASK FORCE GRANT                      3,908         99,041        34,886        35,920        26,275        16,437        10,000        10,000

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________     ___

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  3,908         99,041        34,886        35,920        26,275        16,437        10,000        10,000

                                              ===========    ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========  ============  ============  ============

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES            (      3,908)        31,408         2,448  (      8,000) (      9,087)       27,181             0             0

                                              ===========    ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========  ============  ============  ============



General Fund 
 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Unfunded
       
Public Works       
Equipment/Facilities       
Grader Reserve  $       60,000   $       60,000      
Backhoe    $       85,000     
Replace Engr 
Pickup     $    21,000   
1 Ton Flat Bed     $    28,000   
Skid Steer      $    45,000   
Utility Truck       $    25,000  
Sweep 
Replacement   $       60,000   $       80,000   $    60,000   
Concrete 
Improvements 
($15K hc; $50 K 
Concrete  $       65,000   $       65,000   $       65,000   $    65,000  $    70,000   

Street 
Improvements       

State, 1st to Bridge  $       25,000       
3rd, Hunt to State  $      130,000       
4th, State to Ross  $      160,000       
Ross, Main to 6th  $      110,000       
Market, Main to 
Thomas  $       50,000       
San Juan, 8th to 
13th    $       72,000     
State, 14th to 17th   $       40,000      
4th, Dever to State   $     115,000      
Hunt, 3rd to 4th   $       65,000      
Brown, Sunset to 
Clark    $       78,500     
Cascade Concrete   $       28,000      
State, 17th to 
Airport    $     105,000     
Cascade, 
Pavement 
Reconstruct   $     125,000      
Franklin, Stadium to 
Murphy    $     115,680     
W 8th, Washington 
to Monroe     $  210,320   
W 8th, Monroe to 
West     $  320,000   
2nd, State to Ross      $  335,334   
2nd, Ross to West       $  314,780  
2nd, La Veta to 
Richardson      $  200,060   
Alamosa, 1st to 6th       $  206,700  
Richardson, Main to 
2nd            $  372,000  

Subtotal  $     600,000   $     558,000   $    601,180   $  704,320  $  650,394   $ 918,480  



Police       
Replace two patrol 
cars  $       52,000   $       52,000   $       52,000   $    78,000  $    52,000   
Replace animal 
control truck  $       27,500       
Replace code 
enforcement vehicle          $    22,600    

Subtotal  $       79,500   $       52,000   $      52,000   $   78,000   $   74,600   $          -    
       

Parks and 
Recreation       
Rotary Contour 
Finishing Mower - 
17' swath towable  $       15,000   .      
9 Gang Fairway 
Reel Mower - 20.5' 
swath towable.  
($15,000 from Golf 
Course Enterprise 
Fund)  $       15,000       
Central Irrigaition 
Project  $       10,000       
Gator Replacement   $       10,000      
Pickup Sinking 
Fund   $       10,000      
1 Ton 4x4 Pickup 
($10,000 from 
sinking fund)      $       15,000        

Subtotal  $       40,000   $       20,000   $      15,000   $          -     $          -     $          -    
       
Fire Department       
Replace Vehicle   $       25,000      
Ladder Truck    $     950,000     
Breathing 
Compressor          $    30,000    

Subtotal  $              -     $       25,000   $    950,000   $          -     $   30,000   $          -    
       
Non-Departmental       
In conjunction with 
Cole Park Redesign 
Landscape - City  
Entrance South 
Side of Hwy 160   $         7,000   $         7,000      
Replacement of 
City Hall/Library  $   2,125,000   $   2,125,000      
Expansion of Fire 
Station 1  $      180,000   $     180,000      
Renovation of 
Existing City 
Hall/Library to 
Public Safety 
Building.    $     338,500   $     338,500        

Subtotal  $  2,312,000   $  2,650,500   $    338,500   $          -     $          -     $          -    
             

TOTAL  $ 3,031,500   $ 3,305,500  $1,956,680   $782,320  $754,994   $918,480  



Enterprise Fund 
 
Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015  Unfunded 

       
Buildings/Equipme

nt       
Service Truck – 
Sewer/Water  $       15,000   $       15,000     
Pickup-Solid Waste   $       20,000     
Sewer Camera   $       30,000     
25 yd Commercial 
Truck   $     160,000     
Backhoe    $       90,000     
Recycling Truck     $       25,000   
Solid Waste Shop     $     200,000   
WWTP SCADA       $   60,000.00 
WWTP Grit Washer       $   45,000.00 
WWTP UV System       $ 120,000.00 

System 
Rehab/Improvemen

t       
SS State, 2nd to 
Cascade  $       45,000       
SS, Cascade, State 
to end  $       40,500       
SS Alley, 8th to 
Monroe  $       35,000       
CI WL 4th, State to 
Ross  $     426,000       
CI WL, Cascade, 
State to end  $       64,500       
CI WL State, 1st to 
Cascade  $       39,000       
Golf Course 
Irrigation  $     250,000       
SD Lift Station and 
FM, Stadium   $     160,000     
Rehab non-pot 
Ross, 9th to 20th    $     391,000     
CI WL 9th State to 
Ross     $       80,000   
CI WL 8th, State to 
Ross     $       80,000   
CI WL Richardson, 
Main to 2nd     $     120,000   
AC WL Lincoln, 
Bell to LaVeta      $       90,000  
Storm Drain  $       60,000   $       60,000  $       60,000   $       60,000  $       60,000  
             
TOTAL  $    975,000   $    445,000  $    541,000 $    565,000  $    150,000  $    225,000 

 



Community Recreation Fund 
 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Unfunded 
       
Transverse 
Climbing Wall - 40' 
with Mats  $      8,000       
Central Irrigation 
Project  $    10,000       
AFRC Exterior 
Repair  $      7,000   $      8,000      
Front Desk 
Upgrade   $    10,000      
Basketball Court 
Replacement @ 
Boyd ($31,500 from 
GOCO)   $    10,500      
Batting Cages (4 
station outdoor)     $    37,500     
Tennis Court 
Repairs @ Carroll     $     20,000    
Greens Mower for 
Golf Course     $     20,000    
Main Gym Floor 
Resurface     $     22,000    
Playground 
Equipment 
Upgrade @ Zapata      $       6,250    
AFRC Walking 
Track Recarpet     $     39,000    
Olympian Park 
Pave Parking Lot     $     17,325    
Carroll Park 
Expand South 
Parking Lot     $       6,075    
Hustler Mower 
Replacement     $     20,000    
Torro Mower 
Replacement      $     45,000   
Softball Field 
Addition to Lee 
Field ($140,000 
from GOCO)      $     60,000   
Library Database 
Replacement       $       50,000 
Cole Park Walking 
Track Replace       $       61,650 
Golf Course Bridge 
Replacement (x3)       $     150,000 
Weight Room       $     350,000 
Hockey - 
outdoor/covered/en
tire floor concrete       $     600,000 

        
TOTAL  $   25,000   $   28,500   $   37,500   $ 150,650   $ 105,000   $ 1,211,650 



 
Conservation Trust Fund 

 
Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

      
Central Irrigation System  $       15,000     
Skatepark  $       50,000    
Golf Course Greens 
Mower    $       20,000   
          
TOTAL  $      65,000   $             -    $      20,000  $             -    $             -   
 



Cemetery Endowment Fund 
 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Unfunded
       

Central Irrigation Project  $    15,000       
Rotary Mower Replacement 
(72")   $    13,000     
Cemetery Expansion Project  $     5,000   $     5,000   $     5,000   $     5,000   $     5,000   
             
TOTAL  $  20,000  $  18,000  $    5,000  $    5,000   $    5,000  $            -   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Schedule of Leases 
    

Institution Principle Term Description 
    
Gobins  $        64,200.00  January 2008 - January 2013 Copier Lease approved 12/17/07 for 5 copiers for 5 years. 
   Payments $12,840 per year 
        
    
San Luis Valley  $      265,000.00  January 2008 - October 2027 Taxable Lease Purchase Agreement for Golf Club House Restaurant. 
Federal Bank   Payments $13,250 per year 
        
    

San Luis Valley  $      635,000.00  January 2008 - October 2027 
Tax Exempt Lease Purchase for Golf Club House exclusive of 
restaurant. 

Federal Bank   Payments $31,750 per year 
        
    
Alamosa Capital  $    1,135,000.00  August 2009 - February 2013 Lease of Community Recreation Center. 
Leasing 
Corporation   2011 Payment: $288,685  
        
    

Alamosa Capital  $    6,525,000.00  January 2011 - February 2030 
Lease of new City Hall Building and remodeling for Public Safety 
Building. 

Leasing 
Corporation   2011 Payment: $416,030 
 







ANORDINANCEMAKINGTHEANNUALAPPROPRIATIONFORFISCALYEAR

2011CITYOFALAMOSACOLORADO

BEITHEREBYORDAINEDBYTHECityCounciloftheCityofAlamosaColorado

WHEREAStheCityManagerNathanMCherpeskihassubmittedaproposedbudget
tothisgoverningbodyand

WHEREASuponduenoticesaidproposedbudgetwasopenforpublicinspectionand
apublichearingwasheldonOctober202010

NOWTHEREFOREBEITORDAINEDBYTHECITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOF
ALAMOSACOLORADO

Section1 The2011BudgetfortheCityofAlamosaassubmittedandherein
summarizedbyfundisapprovedandadopted

Section2 Thefollowingsumsareherebyappropriatedforeachfunddepartment
anddivisionasfollows

IGENERALFUND

ORDINANCENO162010
CITYOFALAMOSA

A GeneralGovernment Division 2011Budget

CityCouncil 0210 66425

LegalServices 0211 80000

MunicipalCourt 0212 162970

CityManager 0213 196690

CityClerk 0214 114760

Insurance OtherPayments 0215 287500
Finance 0216 340110

NonDepartmental 0217 558400

InformationTechnology 0218 142650

TotalGeneralGovernment 1949505

B PublicSafety 2011Budget

PoliceAdministration 0220 20733000



TotalPublicSafety

C

TotalPublicWorks

PoliceOperation 0221 196250000

FireOperation 0222 25008000

AnimalControl 0224 9553000

CodeEnforcement 0225 5734000

257278000

PublicWorks 2011Budget

Administration 0230

StreetMaintenance 0231

BuildingInspection 0235

FleetMaintenance 0236

CemeteryParks Recreation

Cemetery 0250

ParksMaintenance 0251

Recreation CulturalPrograms 0252

TotalCemeteryParks Recreation

SUBTOTALGENERALFUND

IIENTERPRISEFUND

UtilitiesandFixedPayments Division

A Water 0301

B SewerCollectionSystem 0302

C Sanitation 0303

D SewageTreatment 0305

E WaterTreatment 0306

SUBTOTALENTERPRISEFUND

IIICAPITALIMPROVEMENTSFUND

IVCEMETERYENDOWMENTFUND

A CemeteryEndowment

VECONOMICDEVELOPMENTFUND

Division

33494000

150300000
6950000
17909500

208653500

2011Budget

7457000
35478000
12852000

55787000

716669000

2011Budget

1139225
548680
897230

459875
450205

3495215

2011Budget

A Capitallmprovements 0401 125000

Thisfundisaholdingfundforotherdivisionswhoareaccumulatingreservesovertimeforaspecific
captialimprovement

Division 2011Budget

0606 30500



A EconomicDevelopment MergedintoGeneralFund

VIFIREMENSPENSIONFUND

A FiremensPension 0909 117000

VIICONSERVATIONTRUSTFUND

A ConservationTrust 1160 142000

VIIIACLCDEBTSERVICEFUND
Division 2011Budget

A RecreationDebtService 1261 288685

CityHallComplex 1265 418015

ACLCDebtServiceTotal 706700

IXEMPLOYEEBENEFITFUND

A EmployeeBenefits 1362 909830

Thisfundisfundedinpartfromtheoperatingdivisionshealthinsuranceexpenselineandfrom
employeecontributions

XCOMMUNITYRECREATIONFUND

A Library
B Recreation

CommunityRecreationFund

XIENTERPRISEDEBTFUND
Division

A EFDebtService 3190

XIIPOLICEGRANTS

A DrugTaskForce

GRANDTOTALBUDGET

Section3

GeneralFund

Division 2011Budget

Division 2011Budget

Division 2011Budget

Division 2011Budget

Division

1954

1966

Division

5427

2011Budget

277350

1174310
1451660

815110

2011Budget
10000

14969705

Estimatedrevenuesforeachfundareasfollows
Estimated

Balance 2011

Forward Revenues TotalAvailable

1927000 7167850 9094850



EnterpriseFund
CapitalImprovementFund
CemeteryEndowmentFund
FiremensPensionFund

ConservationTrustFund

ACLCDebtServiceFund

EmployeeBenefitFund
CommunityRecreationFund
EnterpriseDebtFund
PoliceGrantFund

TotalRevenues

Section4

7

ThereisherebylevieduponallpropertywithintheCityofAlamosaColorado
accordingtotheassessedvaluationthereoffortheyear2010ataxof670millson
eachdollarofsuchpropertyforthecorporatepurposesofsaidCityforthefiscalyear
beginningJanuary12011saidtaxtobedividedasfollowstowit

GeneralFund

FiremensPensions

TOTAL

INTRODUCEDREADANDORDEREDPUBLISHEDThis6thdayofOctober2010andapublic
hearinghereonfixedforOctober202010at700pmorassoonthereafterasthemattermaybe
heard

PASSEDADOPTEDSIGNEDANDAPPROVEDafterpublichearingthis20thdayofOctober2010

JudyAIgbert ityClerk

TYOFALAMOSA

507645
2243124
86252

1241627
82077
28211

120691
700603

397627

36355

BY

371212

622mills

048mills

670mills

3174000
125400
14500
56500
73000

709035
909830
1328960
1005000
10000

14574075 21945287

KathleenJRogersMayor

3681645
2368524
100752

1298127
155077
737246

1030521
2029563

1402627
46355







RecreationSpecialistII 1300 1730

WaterWastewaterPlantOperator 1850 2510

WaterWastewaterTechnician1 1075 1425

WaterWastewaterTechnician11 1325 1750

WaterWastewaterTechnician111 1575 2195

3 PayPlanforFullTimeExempt SalaryRange
Low High

Accountant 40000 52000

AssistantCityManager 64450 84000
ChiefofPolice 63000 84000

CityClerk 54000 67600

CityManager SalaryEstablishedbyContract
DirectorofFinance 60000 75000

CommunityActivitiesManager 40000 52200
DirectorofParks Recreation 60000 74000
DirectorofPublicWorks 62000 75000

EngineeringSupervisor 44000 56000

FacilityManager 33000 43000

FinanceManagementAnalyst 35000 46000

LibraryManager 33000 43000

InformationTechnologyDirector 60000 77000

MaintenanceSuperintendent 40000 52200

PoliceCaptain 56000 67000
PoliceLieutenant 51500 61500

UtilitySuperintendent 51500 61500

4 PayPlanforPartTimeTemporaryandVolunteerEmployees

AdminAssistant 800 1335

CashierCustomerServiceRepresentative MinimumWage 1230

ClerkTypist MinimumWage 1000

Custodian1 MinimumWage 1160

EquipmentOperator1 900 1180

EquipmentOperator11 1090 1534

FireCaptain 3130 4350
FireChief 6750 9200

FireChiefAssistant 4200 7000

FireEngineerPartTime 1050 1850
FireLieutenant 1850 3150

FireTrainingOfficer 980 1200

FireFighter

aStationdutyperday 1850

bcallsperhour 1600

Intern 800 1200

ITTechnician 1000 1730

LandscapeMaintenanceSupervisor 920 1305

LibraryAssistant 775 1275



Librarian 1300 1700

LibraryTechnician 900 1500

MaintenanceWorker MinimumWage 1200

RecreationSpecialistI 900 1500

RecreationSpecialistII 1300 1700

ScoreKeeper 850 1500

SportsOfficialpaypergame 1500 2700

Section11WhereapayrangeisprovidedhereintheCityManagerisauthorizedanddirectedtofixthe
compensationofsuchemployeeswithinsuchpayrangesTheCityCouncilreservestherightto
changecompensationprovidedhereinatanytime

Section111OthercompensationallowancesbonusesetcforCouncilappointedemployeesmaybe
setbyCouncilthroughcontractSuchitemsisanyforregularemployeesshallbedeterminedby the

CityManagerwithintheamountsestablishedShiftdifferentialsasappropriateshallbesetbyCouncil
PolicyTheCitymayofferaneducationreimbursementtoeligibleemployeesperseparatepolicy

SectionIVThisordinanceshalltakeeffectJanuary12011

INTRODUCEDREADANDORDEREDPUBLISHEDThis1stdayofDecember2010andapublic
hearinghereonfixedforthe15thdayofDecember2010atthehourof700pmorassoonthereafter
asthemattermaybeheard

PASSEDADOPTEDSIGNEDANDORDEREDPUBLISHEDThis15thdayofDecember2010

ATTEST

re

BY

JudyAEgbert ityCler

CITYOFALAMOSA

KathleenJRogerayor



Glossary 
 
Accrual Accounting – A basis of accounting in which revenues and expenditures are 
recorded at the time they are earned or incurred as opposed to when cash is actually 
received or spent. 
For example, in accrual accounting, revenue which was earned in December but not 
collected until January is recorded as revenue of December rather than January. 
 
Adopted Budget – Budget amounts approved by the City Council and the budget 
document which consolidates all operating and capital appropriations. 
 
Amendment One – Also known as “TABOR” or Taxpayers Bill of Rights.  This is an 
amendment of the constitution of the State of Colorado which basically limits annual 
increases in revenues and expenditures and requires voter approval for any tax rate 
increase or multi-year debt of financial obligation.  
 
Appropriation – The legal authorization of a specific amount of money made by the 
City Council which permits the City to incur obligations and to make expenditures of 
resources in the various funds. 
 
Assessed Valuation – The value that is established for real or personal property by 
the County Assessor for the purpose of levying property taxes. 
 
Bond – An interest bearing note issued to borrow monies on a long term basis. 
 
Budget – A financial plan for a specified period of time (the fiscal year) that balances 
projected revenues and fund balance appropriations to estimated expenditures and 
operating transfer obligations. 
 
Capital Asset or Fixed Asset – An asset that is acquired, purchased or constructed 
with a cost or fair market value (at the time of acquisition) greater than or equal to 
$5,000 and a useful life of more than one year. Equipment, furniture, fixtures, artwork, 
buildings, land and infrastructure that have a useful life of more than one year and cost 
greater than $5,000 are all examples of capital assets. The cost of a capital asset includes 
all amounts incurred to acquire the asset and any amounts that can be directly 
attributable to bringing the asset into working condition. Directly attributable costs 
include costs for delivery, site preparation, installation and professional services such as 
legal, architectural, engineering and project management. 
 
Capital Expenditure or Outlay – Expenditure for the acquisition or addition of a 
capital asset. 
 
Capital Improvement Project, Capital Project, Public Improvement Project 
– A permanent addition to the City's assets, which includes design, construction and 
purchase of land, buildings and facilities. 
 
Charges for Services – The amount the City receives for the provision of services and 
commodities or the performance of specific services benefiting the person charged. This 
is also known as user charges. 
 



Conservation Trust – State of Colorado lottery funds remitted to the City for Parks 
and Recreation expenditures. 
 
Contingency – An appropriation of funds to cover unforeseen events that occur during 
the fiscal year. 
 
Debt Service – Principal and interest due on long-term debt such as loans, notes and 
bonds incurred by the City. 
 
Expenditure – Payment for goods or services, including operating expenses that 
require the current or future net current assets, debt and capital outlay. 
 
Fiscal Year – The 12-month period to which the annual budget applies. This is January 
1 to December 31 for the City of Alamosa. 
 
Fixed Charges – Expenditures which are constant from one period to another. An 
example would be annual lease payments. 
 
Fringe Benefits – Costs associated with City employee labor. These include Medicare; 
Retirement; and Health, Life and Disability insurance. 
 
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) – The conversion of staff time into the decimal 
equivalent. One full-time position (1.0 FTE) is defined as containing 2,080 hours; a half-
time position (.5 FTE) requires 1,040 work hours. 
 
Fund – An accounting entity that has a set of self-balancing accounts that records all 
financial transactions for specific activities or governmental functions. The funds used by 
the City are General fund, Special Revenue funds, Capital Projects funds, Debt Service 
funds, and Proprietary funds. 
 
Fund Balance – Generally, fund balance is the difference between a fund’s assets and 
liabilities.  For a given year, on a budgetary basis, the beginning fund balance plus 
estimated revenue less budgeted expenditures equals ending fund balance. Maintaining 
an adequate fund balance is a important for reasons that include having funds available 
for emergencies, unexpected events, and to maintain a strong financial position. 
 
General Fund – The General fund is the general operating fund of the City. It is used 
to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other 
funds.  General fund revenues include sales and use taxes, property taxes, licenses and 
permits, intergovernmental and other types of revenue. This fund includes most of the 
basic operation services including police, public works, finance and general 
administration. 
 
Infrastructure – Public domain fixed assets such as roads, bridges, streets, drainage 
systems and similar immovable assets. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues – Revenue from other governments, such as federal, 
state and county grants. 
 
Levy – To impose taxes, special assessments or service charges for the support of City 
services. 



 
Objective – The planned attainment of a certain condition or specific accomplishment 
which is an integral part or phase of a strategy that contributes to accomplishing a goal. 
An objective should be stated in terms of results, not processes or activities, and should 
reflect a reasonable estimate of what is practical. 
 
Operating Expense – Those costs, other than capital improvements and debt service, 
necessary to support the primary services of the organization. 
 
Personal Services – The cost of wages and benefits for elected officials and City 
employees. 
 
Program – A specific set of activities directed at attaining specific objectives. 
 
Proposed Budget – The recommended City budget annually submitted by the City 
Administrator to the City Council by October 15. 
 
Purchased Services – The cost to obtain the efforts of individuals or businesses who 
are not on the City payroll and who can provide a service not available through the City's 
own resources. 
 
Revenue – Income received by the City government in support of the government's 
program of services to the community. It includes such items as sales tax, property taxes, 
fees, user charges, grants and fines. 
 
Transfers – The movement of monies from one fund to finance activities in another 
fund. The monies are considered a financing source for the receiving fund and a 
financing use for the originating fund. Transfers are at Council’s discretion and for an 
appropriate purpose, such as to support other funds and legal debt service agreements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 




